

No. 12-872

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LISA MADIGAN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

HARVEY N. LEVIN, RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN AND 20 OTHER STATES IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Matthew T. Nelson
Nicole L. Mazzocco
Special Assistant
Attorneys General
Warner Norcross
& Judd LLP
900 Fifth Third Center
111 Lyon Street, N.W.
Grand Rapids, MI 49503

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Luther Strange
Attorney General
State of Alabama
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130

Michael C. Geraghty
Attorney General
State of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811

Dustin McDaniel
Attorney General
State of Arkansas
323 Center St.,
Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1300 Broadway
10th FL
Denver, CO 80203

Irvin B. Nathan
Attorney General
District of Columbia
441 4th St., NW
Ste 1100S
Washington, DC 20001

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq., S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334

David M. Louie
Attorney General
State of Hawai'i
425 Queen St.
Honolulu, HI 96813

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

Gregory F. Zoeller
Attorney General
State of Indiana
302 W. Washington St.
IGC-South, Fifth Fl.
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Derek Schmidt
Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
2nd Fl.
Topeka, KS 66612

Douglas F. Gansler
Attorney General
State of Maryland
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21202

Jim Hood
Attorney General
State of Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205

Jon Bruning
Attorney General
State of Nebraska
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509

Joseph A. Foster
Attorney General
State of New
Hampshire
33 Capitol St.
Concord, NH 03301

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota
600 E. Boulevard Ave.
Bismarck, ND 58505

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee
425 5th Ave. N.
Nashville, TN 37243

Greg Abbott
Attorney General
State of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

John E. Swallow
Attorney General
State of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Robert W. Ferguson
Attorney General
State of Washington
1125 Washington St. S.E.
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. The ADEA displaces age-discrimination claims under § 1983.....	3
A. The ADEA’s comprehensive scheme evidences Congress’s implied intent to displace § 1983.	4
B. The Seventh Circuit’s analysis is doubly flawed.	7
1. The Seventh Circuit erred by applying a heightened displacement analysis to constitutional claims.	8
2. The Seventh Circuit erred in holding that differences in the defendants and remedies available under the ADEA and § 1983 prevent preclusion...	11
II. State and local governments should not be treated less favorably than federal and private employers.	13
III. At a minimum, where the ADEA protects a state or municipal government employee, § 1983 actions should be displaced.	25
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	3
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	3
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	6
<i>Britt v. Grocers Supply Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 1441 (5th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Brown v. Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976)	passim
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	12
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	25
<i>EEOC v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. Sys.</i> , 288 F.3d 296 (7th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>EEOC v. Bd. of Supervisors for the Univ. of La. Sys.</i> , 559 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Engquist v. Or. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	13
<i>Evans v. City of Bishop</i> , 238 F.3d 586 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	3, 4
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	6

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	5
<i>Lyons v. Lederle Labs.</i> , 440 N.W.2d 769 (S.D. 1989)	14
<i>Marrero-Rivera v. Dep't of Justice of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1024 (D.P.R. 1992)	12
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	5
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	6
<i>Office of Lake Cnty. State's Atty. v. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 601 N.E.2d 1294 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	24
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973)	9, 10, 25, 26
<i>Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	3, 4, 10
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	12
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	passim
<i>Tapia-Tapia v. Potter</i> , 322 F.3d 742 (1st Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	13

<i>Zombro v. Baltimore City Police Dep't</i> , 868 F.2d 1364 (4th Cir. 1989)	4, 13
---	-------

Statutes

22 Guam Code Ann. §§ 5101, 5201, 3301, 3302.....	23
29 U.S.C. § 623.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	1, 13
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	5
29 U.S.C. § 626(d)	4
29 U.S.C. § 633(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16c	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	12
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. §§ 954, 955	21
745 ILCS 511.5(a)	7
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/2-101(2).....	24
775 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/1-103, 5/2-101 to 5/2-102	16
Ala. Code §§ 25-1-20 to 25-1-21	14
Alaska Stat. §§ 18.80.220, 18.80.300	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 41-1463, 41-1465	14
Ark. Code Ann. §§ 21-3-202 to 21-3-203	14
Cal. Gov't Code (Deering) §§ 12926, 12940.....	15
Colo. Rev. Stat. §§ 24-34-301, 24-34-401, 24- 34-402.....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 46a-51, 46a-60	15

D.C. Code §§ 2-1401.02, 2-1402.11	15
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19, §§ 710, 711	15
Fla. Stat. §§ 760.02, 760.10; § 112.044.....	15
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 34-1-2; 45-19-22, 45-19-28, 45- 19-29.....	16
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 378-1 to 378-2	16
Idaho Code Ann. §§ 67-5902, 67-5909, 67-5910.....	16
Ind. Code §§ 22-9-2-1 to 22-9-2-2.....	16
Iowa Code §§ 216.2, 216.6	17
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 44-1112 to 44-1113	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 18A.140, 344.030, 344.040 ..	17
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 23:302, 23:311 to 23:312	17
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B, §§ 1, 4	18
Md. Code Ann., State Gov't §§ 20-601, 20-606	17
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, §§ 4553, 4572, 7051	17
Mich. Comp. Laws § 37.2202.....	18
Minn. Stat § 1.05 sub 1.....	7
Minn. Stat. §§ 363A.08, 363A.03, 181.81, 43A.01 ...	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 25-9-149	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. §§ 213.010, 213.055	18
Mont. Code Ann. §§ 49-2-101, 49-2-303, 49-3-201...	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-300.35(a)(2)	7
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-422.2, 126-16.....	20
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 14-02.4-02 to 14-03	20
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 354-A:2, 354-A:7	19

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 10:5-5, 10:5-12, 10:3-1	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 28-1-7.....	19
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	19
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 48-1002 to 48-1004	19
Nev. Rev. Stat. §§ 613.310, 613.330, 281.370	19
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §§ 4112.01, 4112.02	20
Okla. Stat. tit. 25, §§ 1301, 1302, tit. 74, § 954	20
Or. Rev. Stat. § 659A.030, § 240.306.....	20
P.R. Laws Ann. tit. 29, §§ 146, 151; tit. 3, § 1462b..	23
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 28-5-6, 28-5-7	21
S.C. Code Ann. §§ 1-13-30, 1-13-80.....	21
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 4-21-101, 4-21-401	21
Tex. Lab. Code Ann. §§ 21.002, 21.101	21
Utah Code Ann. §§ 34A-5-102, 34A-5-106	22
V.I. Code Ann. tit 10, §§ 64, 64a.....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-3903, 2.2-2639	22
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, §§ 495, 495d.....	22
W. Va. Code §§ 5-11-3, 5-11-9.....	22
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 49.44.090, 49.60.040, 49.60.180.....	22
Wis. Stat. §§ 111.32 to 111.33, 111.321	22
Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 27-9-102, 27-9-105.....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
S.D. Const. art. VI, § 18.....	14
U.S. Const. amend I.....	12

U.S. Const. amend V.....	25
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	4, 5, 7
